
 
RETURN BIDS TO: 
RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS À: 

See Section 1. STANDARD REQUEST FOR BID 
Voir Section 1, INVITATION À SOUMISSIONNER 
–STANDARD 

 
STANDARD REQUEST FOR BID  
INVITATION À SOUMISSIONNER - STANDARD 

The Bidder offers to provide to Canada the goods, services or both 

listed in the bid solicitation in accordance with the conditions set out 

in the bid solicitation and the prices set out in the bid. 

This bid solicitation is issued in accordance with the conditions 

of the Supply Arrangement E60PQ- 120001/G.   

Le soumissionnaire offre de fournir au Canada les biens, services ou 
les deux énumérés dans la demande de soumissions aux conditions 
prévues dans la demande de soumissions et aux prix indiqués dans 
la soumission. 
 
Cette demande de soumissions est émise conformément aux 
conditions de l’arrangement en matière d’approvisionnement 
E60PQ- 120001/G 

Solicitation No. - N° de la 

demande 

5P420-22-0141/A 

 

PW-22-01011171 

 

Supplier SA No. - N° de 

l’AMA de fournisseur : 

E60PQ- 120001/G/___ 

Amendment No.  -  N° de 
modification 
 
002 

 

Solicitation closes – La 
demande prend fin : 

 

November 15, 2022 at 

14:00 MST 

 
15 novembre 2022 à  
14 :00 HNR       

File No. - N° de dossier 
 
 
5P420-22-0141/A 

 

 
 
  

 No of 
Page/ 
N° de 
page 

 
3 

Date of Amendment – Date de la modification 
November 8, 2022 
le 8 novembre 2022 

Address inquiries to – Adresser toute demande de 

renseignement à : 

See  Section 2, Article 4.1.  
STANDARD REQUEST FOR BID 
 
Voir Section 2, Article 4.1 
INVITATION À SOUMISSIONNER –STANDARD 

 

Destination 
 

See Section 2, Annex A. 
STANDARD REQUEST FOR BID 
 
Voir Section 2, Annexe A. 
INVITATION À SOUMISSIONNER –STANDARD 
 

 
Instructions: 
Municipal taxes are not applicable. 

Unless otherwise specified in the bid solicitation, all 
prices quoted must be net prices in Canadians funds 
including Canadian customs duties, excise taxes, must 
be FOB, including all delivery charges to destination(s) as 
indicated.  The amount for Applicable Taxes is to be 
shown as a separate item. 
 
Instructions: 
Les taxes municipales ne s’appliquent pas. 

Sauf indication contraire dans la demande de 
soumissions, tous les prix indiqués doivent être des prix 
nets, en dollars canadiens, comprenant les droits de 
douane canadiens, la taxe d’accise et doivent être FAB, y 
compris tous frais de livraison à la (aux) destination(s) 
indiqué(s). Le montant des taxes applicables doit 
apparaître séparément. 
 

Supplier Name and Address – Nom et adresse du 
fournisseur 
 
 
Telephone No. - N° de téléphone 
Facsimile No. - N° de   télécopieur 
 

Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf 
of supplier (type or print) 
Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom 
du fournisseur (caractère d’impression) 

 

 

Signature : ___________________   

Date :____________ 



N° de l'invitation - Solicitation No. 
5P420-22-0141/A 

N° de la modif - Amd. No: 
002 

Id de l'acheteur - Buyer ID: 

Amy Barrett Lichter 
N° de référence du client - Client Ref. No. 
PW-22-01011171 

Title: 
Office Chairs – Parks Canada Agency, Waterton, Alberta 

 

 
Page 2 of 3 

Amendment 002 
 
This amendment is raised to: 

A. Provide responses to Questions and Answers; and 

B. Amend Annex A – Requirement: 

B.2.  Amend Annex A: Table A1 Rotary Chair 

B.1. Amend Annex A: Table A3 Side Chair 

A.  Questions and Answers 

 

Q1. Item #A3 side chair.  Would the client accept a side chair that has mesh back and bleach cleanable wipeable 
upholstery for the seat? And/or Would the client accept a wipeable polypropylene seat and back?  
  
A1. Yes.  
 
 
Q2. As there does not appear to be any requirement for installation will the client accept task chairs partially 
assembled in cartons?  
 
A2. Yes. 
 
 
Q3. Will the client have staff on hand to offload the truck or is the supplier required to offload to the dock?  
 
A3. Yes, the Project Authority must be made aware of the delivery date in advance.  
 

 
Q4. Item A1 Rotary Chair – Table A1- Will the CA respectfully accept an adjustable seat depth range of 17.5-20.5"? 
 
A4. Yes. 
 
 
Q5. Item A1 Rotary Chair - Will the CA also accept an upholstered seat with a wipe-down material? 
 

A5. Yes. 
 
 
Q6. Item A2 Rotary Chair:  Will the CA also accept a lumbar that only adjusts up/down?  
 
A6. Yes. 
 
 
Q7. Item A2 Rotary Chair:  Will the CA also accept an adjustable back height of 27-32.25” that supports the back of the 
head but without the adjustable headrest? 
 
A7. Yes. 
 
 

B.  Amend Annex A - Requirement 
 
The Requirement at Annex A of solicitation 5P420-21-0103/A, titled “Office Chairs – Parks Canada Agency, Waterton, 
Alberta” is amended as included herein. 
 
Bidders MUST submit their bids in accordance with the Requirement changes included herein. Bids that are not 
submitted in accordance with this amendment will be deemed non-responsive to the solicitation requirements. 



N° de l'invitation - Solicitation No. 
5P420-22-0141/A 

N° de la modif - Amd. No: 
002 

Id de l'acheteur - Buyer ID: 

Amy Barrett Lichter 
N° de référence du client - Client Ref. No. 
PW-22-01011171 

Title: 
Office Chairs – Parks Canada Agency, Waterton, Alberta 

 

 
Page 3 of 3 

B.1. Amend Annex A – Table A1: Rotary Chair 
 
DELETE 
 

 

Finishes  
(Upholstery / Non-

Upholstery) 
 
choose ALL that are 
acceptable 

Backrest            
☐ Upholstery                                    ☐ Other = _____________________________ 

  Breathable material (Mesh)                                         

Seat            
☐ Upholstery                                     ☐ Other = _____________________________ 

  Breathable material (Mesh)                                       

 

INSERT 
 

M 

Finishes  
(Upholstery / Non-

Upholstery) 
 
choose ALL that are 
acceptable 

Backrest            
 Upholstery                                    ☐ Other = _____________________________ 

  Breathable material (Mesh)                                         

Seat            
 Upholstery                                     ☐ Other = ____________________________ 

  Breathable material (Mesh)                                       

 

B.2. Amend Annex A – Table A3: Side Chair 
 
DELETE 
 

 

Finishes  
(Upholstery / Non-

Upholstery) 
 
choose ALL that are 
acceptable 

Backrest            
☐ Upholstery                                    ☐ Other = _____________________________ 

  Breathable material (Mesh)                                         

Seat            
☐ Upholstery                                     ☐ Other = _____________________________ 

  Breathable material (Mesh)                                       

 

INSERT 
 

I 

Finishes  
(Upholstery / Non-

Upholstery) 
 
choose ALL that are 
acceptable 

Backrest            
 Upholstery                                     Other = polypropylene 

  Breathable material (Mesh)                                         

Seat            
 Upholstery                                     Other = polypropylene 

  Breathable material (Mesh)                                       

 
ALL OTHER TERMS & CONDITIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED 


